

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

KAREN FANN, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

HON. MICHAEL KEMP, Judge of
the Superior Court, Maricopa
County,

Respondent Judge,

AMERICAN OVERSIGHT,

Real Party In Interest.

No. CV-22-0018-PR

Court of Appeals

Division One

No. 1 CA-SA 21-0216

Maricopa County

Superior Court

No. CV2021-008265

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Keith Beauchamp (012434)

kbeauchamp@cblawyers.com

Roopali H. Desai (024295)

rdesai@cblawyers.com

D. Andrew Gaona (028414)

agaona@cblawyers.com

COPPERSMITH BROCKELMAN PLC

2800 North Central Avenue, Suite 1900

Phoenix, Arizona 85004

T: (602) 381-5478

*Attorneys for Real Party in Interest American
Oversight*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Issue Presented for Review	3
Material Facts	4
Reasons the Petition Should Be Denied	8
I. An Overview of Legislative Privilege.	8
II. Every Legislative “Investigation” Isn’t Integral to the Body’s Deliberative and Communicative Processes.....	10
A. The necessity of legislative process.	10
B. The Audit bears no resemblance to traditional legislation or legislative activities.	14
III. “Impairment” Is a Necessary Element of a Legislative Privilege Claim.....	15
Rule 21(a) Notice	17
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n v. Fields</i> , 206 Ariz. 130 (App. 2003)	9, 13, 16, 17
<i>Fann v. Kemp</i> , __ Ariz. ___, 2022 WL 189825 (App. Jan. 21, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fann v. Kemp</i> , CA-SA 21-0141, 2021 WL 3674157 (App. 2021).....	5, 7, 14
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	9, 16
<i>Indus. Comm’n v. Superior Ct. In & For Maricopa Cty.</i> , 122 Ariz. 374 (1979).....	1
<i>State ex rel. Montgomery v. Mathis</i> , 231 Ariz. 103 (App. 2012)	14
<i>Scottsdale Unified Sch. Dist. No. 48 of Maricopa Cty. v. KPNX Broad. Co.</i> , 191 Ariz. 297 (1998).....	18
<i>In re Search of Elec. Commc’ns in the Acct. of chakafattah gmail.com at Internet Serv. Provider Google, Inc. (“Fattah”)</i> , 802 F.3d 516, 529 (2015)	13
<i>Steiger v. Superior Ct. for Maricopa Cty.</i> , 112 Ariz. 1 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Menendez</i> , 831 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2016)	9
<i>United States v. Renzi</i> , 651 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13, 17

Statutes

A.R.S. §§ 12-341, 12-342, and 39-121.02(B)..... 17
A.R.S. § 16-664 15, 16

Other Authorities

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 7 8, 13
Arizona Constitution Speech and Debate Clause..... 8
Public Records Law 2
Rule 21(a)..... 17
U.S. Const. art. I § 6..... 13
